

Case No. 11-40512

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

EWING CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.,

Plaintiff – Appellant

v.

AMERISURE INSURANCE COMPANY,

Defendant – Appellee

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Southern District of Texas, Houston Division

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE ASSOCIATED GENERAL CONTRACTORS
OF AMERICA, TEXAS BUILDING BRANCH – ASSOCIATED GENERAL
CONTRACTORS OF AMERICA, TEXO – THE CONSTRUCTION
ASSOCIATION, ASSOCIATED GENERAL CONTRACTORS –
HOUSTON CHAPTER, AMERICAN SUBCONTRACTORS
ASSOCIATION, INC., ASA OF TEXAS, INC., AND ASSOCIATED
BUILDERS AND CONTRACTORS OF TEXAS IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANT EWING CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.’S PETITIONS FOR
PANEL REHEARING AND REHEARING EN BANC**

Patrick J. Wielinski
COKINOS, BOSIEN & YOUNG
105 Decker Court, Suite 800
Irving, Texas 75062
Tel.: (817) 635-3620
Fax: (817) 635-3633

ATTORNEYS FOR AMICI CURIAE

Case No. 11-40512

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

EWING CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.,

Plaintiff – Appellant

v.

AMERISURE INSURANCE COMPANY,

Defendant – Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....v

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE.....1

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE..... 1

INTRODUCTION..... 3

ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES.....5

A. The Opinion Undoes Nearly Fifty Years of Careful Policy Drafting
and Interpretation.....5

 The 1966 CGL policy5

 The 1973 CGL policy6

 The 1986 CGL policy7

 The importance of completed operations coverage.....8

 The contractual liability exclusion has remained constant..... 10

B. Predictability in the Interpretation of the CGL Policy is Imperative11

 Negative effect on contractual risk transfer..... 13

 Other fall-out of the opinion..... 14

CONCLUSION.....15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Architex Association, Inc. v. Scottsdale Ins. Co.</i> , 27 So.3d 1148 (Miss. 2010).....	12
<i>Broadmoor Anderson v. National Union Fire Ins. Co. of La.</i> , 912 So.2d 400 (La. App. 2d Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 925 So.2d 1239 (La. 2006).....	12
<i>Don’s Building Supply, Inc. v. OneBeacon Ins. Co.</i> , 267 S.W.3d 20 (Tex. 2008).....	12
<i>Federated Mutual Ins. Co. v. Grapevine Excavation, Inc.</i> , 197 F.3d 720 (5th Cir. (Tex.) 1999).....	10
<i>Gilbert Texas Construction, L.P. v. Underwriters at Lloyd’s London</i> , 327 S.W.3d 118 (Tex. 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gore Design Completions, Ltd. v. Hartford Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 538 F.3d 365 (5th Cir. 2008).....	7
<i>Hartford Cas. Co. v. Cruse</i> , 938 F.2d 601 (5th Cir. 1991).....	6
<i>Kelley-Coppedge, Inc. v. Highlands Ins. Co.</i> , 980 S.W.2d 462 (Tex. 1998).....	11
<i>Lamar Homes, Inc. v. Mid-Continent Casualty Co.</i> , 242 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. 2007).....	8
<i>Mid-Continent Cas. Co. v. JHP Development, Inc.</i> , 557 F.3d 207 (5th Cir. 2009).....	7
<i>Mid-United Contractors, Inc. v. Providence Lloyds Ins. Co.</i> , 754 S.W.2d 824 (Tex.App.—Fort Worth 1988, writ denied).....	7
<i>United States Fire Ins. Co. v. J.S.U.B., Inc.</i> , 979 So.2d 871 (Fla. 2008).....	9

Statutes and Codes

TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE §§ 16.008-009.....8
TEX. INS. CODE, Chapter 151.....13

Other Authorities

David Dekker, Douglas Green & Stephen Palley, *The Expansion of Insurance Coverage for Defective Construction*, 28 CONSTR. LAWYER 19 (Fall 2008).....9
George B. Flanigan, *CGL Policies of 1941 to 1966: Origins of Product Liability*, 58 CPCU eJOURNAL 1, 9 (Aug. 2005).....8
James Duffy O’Connor, *What Every Court Should Know About Insurance Coverage for Defective Construction*, JOURNAL OF THE AMERICAN COLLEGE OF CONSTR. LAWYERS, p. 1 (Winter 2011).....12
2 Jeffrey W. Stempel, STEMPEL ON INSURANCE CONTRACTS §14.13[D] at 14-224.8 (3d ed. Supp. 2007).....9
